

No. 23-30642

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

*IN RE JEFF LANDRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL; ET AL.*

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS FROM
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
CIV. NO. 22-0211 & CIV. NO. 22-0214 (C.J. SHELLY D. DICK)*

REQUEST FOR EMERGENCY STAY OF MANDAMUS

J. E. CULLENS, JR.
ANDREE MATHERNE CULLENS
S. LAYNE LEE
WALTERS, THOMAS, CULLENS, LLC
12345 Perkins Road, Bldg. One
Baton Rouge, LA 70810
(225) 236-3636
cullens@lawbr.net
acullens@lawbr.net
laynelee@lawbr.net

ABHA KHANNA
JONATHAN P. HAWLEY
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Ave. Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 656-0177
akhanna@elias.law
jhawley@elias.law

JACOB D. SHELLY
QIZHOU GE
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 968-4490
jshelly@elias.law
age@elias.law

Counsel for *Galmon*
Plaintiffs

ROBERT A. ATKINS
YAHONNES CLEARY
JONATHAN H. HURWITZ
AMITAV CHAKRABORTY
ADAM P. SAVITT
ARIELLE B. MCTOOTLE
ROBERT KLEIN
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Tel.: (212) 373-3000
Fax: (212) 757-3990
asavitt@paulweiss.com
ratkins@paulweiss.com
ycleary@paulweiss.com

STUART NAIFEH
LEAH ADEN
KATHRYN SADASIVAN
VICTORIA WENGER
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
Tel: (212) 965-2200
snaifeh@naacpldf.org
laden@naacpldf.org
ksadasivan@naacpldf.org
vwenger@naacpldf.org
SOPHIA LIN LAKIN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION

jhurwitz@paulweiss.com
achakraborty@paulweiss.com
amctootle@paulweiss.com
rklein@paulweiss.com

R. JARED EVANS
I. SARA ROHANI
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street N.W. Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 682-1300
jevans@naacpldf.org
srohani@naacpldf.org

JOHN ADCOCK
ADCOCK LAW LLC
3110 Canal Street
New Orleans, LA 70119
Tel: (504) 233-3125
Fax: (504) 308-1266
jnadcock@gmail.com

TRACIE WASHINGTON
LOUISIANA JUSTICE INSTITUTE
Suite 132
3157 Gentilly Blvd.
New Orleans, LA 70122
Tel: (504) 872-9134
tracie.washington.esq@gmail.com

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
slakin@aclu.org

SARAH BRANNON
MEGAN C. KEENAN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
sbrannon@aclu.org
mkeenan@aclu.org

T. ALORA THOMAS-LUNDBORG
ELECTION LAW CLINIC
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street, Ste. 4105
Cambridge, MA 02138
tthomaslundborg@law.harvard.edu

NORA AHMED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

STATEMENT OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT IV

ARGUMENT 2

 I. APPLICANTS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON
 THE MERITS. 2

 II. DECLINING TO STAY INFLICTS IRREPARABLE
 HARM, AND THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES
 WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF A STAY. 4

CONCLUSION 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947) | 3 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) | 1 |
| <i>Norelli v. Sec’y of State</i> , 175 N.H. 186, 292 A.3d 458 (2022)..... | 5 |
| <i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022)..... | 5 |
